REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13 6t Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6792 E-mail: NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

20 November 2024

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

1.

This directive is for the Unopposed Motions Roll before the Honorable Justice
Motha J on 26 and 28 November 2024

The matters will be heard in open court @09:30. The court in which the matter will
be heard will be reflected on the day roll circulated on a daily basis;

Judge will take Introductions @09h15 in Chambers 6.13;

Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to
CaseL.ines. If all documents are not filed, the matter will be Removed from the Roll;

Judge has also requested that all matters MUST have a Practice Note and a Draft Order
with Judge’s name on it;

Failure to comply with 26.8 of the Consolidated Practice Directive 1 of 2024,
(Revised) Court Operations in the Gauteng Division, will imperil the application;

Please bring a Copy of your Draft Order for signing; and

Please ensure that there is compliance with the Judge President’s Practice Directives.

Yours faithfully
(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Nyameka Mhlaba (NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za )

Registrar to: Honourable Motha J

Gauteng Division, Pretoria
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)
(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

26 NOVEMBER 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J

36. S M MOHLALA VS MIN OF POLICE

37. EMERALD CAPITAL PROPRIETARY VS  WINI MEDICAL PHARMACY

38. INDUNA PLANTHIRE&TRANSPORT VS  DONGWE HOLDINGS

39. AILORI VS MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS
40. B/C OF LIBERTY VS G O PROP CC+2

41. STD BANK LTD VS G B GLYNE

42.STD BANK LTD VS F SIBEKO+1

43. STD BANK LTD VS T A MATHLOPE+1

44. NEDBANK LTD VS D RAMUNENYIWA

45. D K AWUSANYA VS MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS
46. LTUJUN VS MIN OF TRADE&INDUSTRY

064604/23

022735/24

089869/24

109467/24

017045/22

004486/23

36373/20

087142/24

49994/20

109142/24

064274/24



47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

NATIONAL G BOARD

EX PARTE: J L SCHEEPERS

EX PARTE: D S MC BRIDE

EX PARTE: M J VAN ROOYEN

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

EX PARTE: R A VAN WYK

EX PARTE: CL ELLIS

T FRANS

M N TSHIBANGU

FNB BANK LTD

CHANGING TIDES

ANTON GRADER HIRE

B/C OF SUNBIRD

E LSELOMA

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

A NEKHODZINGA

A MAHESH

RAF

RAF

R NDOBE

JFZONDO

AMAWAKAWAKA PROJECTS

P NYAZEMA

RAF

071067/24

064885/24

093018/24

104075/24

055705/24

099270/24

071677/24

132114/23

32655/22

108578/23

B1716/23

000181/24

063785/24

75808/19



61. D POOPEDI

62. NEDBANK LTD

63. SB GUARANTEE

64. CHANGING TIDES

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

L N NYAMBENI

A KHAN

P ZNGOMANE

7787/18

103610/23

43283/20

070133/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

65. SB GUARANTEE

66. SB GUARANTEE

67. B/C OF ELSPARK VILLAS

68. EX PARTE: J S LAMBRECHTS

69. SB GUARANTEE

VS

VS

VS

VS

MM ZIMU

J M MAPHUTHA

K L RAPETSWA

T L NTSHABELE

065783/24

047130/24

029198/24

121449/24

058431/23



