

#### **REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA**

#### HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13  $6^{\rm th}$  Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6792 E-mail: NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

20 November 2024

#### Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

- 1. This directive is for the **Unopposed Motions Roll** before the Honorable Justice **Motha J on 26 and 28 November 2024**
- 2. The matters will be heard in open court @09:30. The court in which the matter will be heard will be reflected on the day roll circulated on a daily basis;
- 3. Judge will take Introductions @09h15 in Chambers 6.13;
- 4. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to CaseLines. If all documents are not filed, the matter will be Removed from the Roll;
- 5. Judge has also requested that all matters **MUST** have a Practice Note and a Draft Order with Judge's name on it;
- 6. Failure to comply with 26.8 of the Consolidated Practice Directive 1 of 2024, (Revised) Court Operations in the Gauteng Division, will imperil the application;
- 7. Please bring a Copy of your Draft Order for signing; and
- 8. Please ensure that there is compliance with the Judge President's Practice Directives.

Yours faithfully

#### (ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Nyameka Mhlaba (NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za)

Registrar to: Honourable Motha J

Gauteng Division, Pretoria

## **IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA**

## (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

### (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

### **26 NOVEMBER 2024**

### **BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J**

36. S M MOHLALA	VS	MIN OF POLICE	064604/23
37. EMERALD CAPITAL PROPRIETAR	RY VS	WINI MEDICAL PHARMACY	022735/24
38. INDUNA PLANTHIRE&TRANSPORT VS		DONGWE HOLDINGS	089869/24
39. A ILORI	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	109467/24
40. B/C OF LIBERTY	VS	G O I PROP CC+2	017045/22
41. STD BANK LTD	VS	G B GLYNE	004486/23
42. STD BANK LTD	VS	F SIBEKO+1	36373/20
43. STD BANK LTD	VS	T A MATHLOPE+1	087142/24
44. NEDBANK LTD	VS	D RAMUNENYIWA	49994/20
45. D K AWUSANYA	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	109142/24
46. L TUJUN	VS	MIN OF TRADE&INDUSTRY	064274/24

47. NATIONAL G BOARD	VS	A NEKHODZINGA	071067/24
48. EX PARTE: J L SCHEEPERS			064885/24
49. EX PARTE: D S MC BRIDE			093018/24
50. EX PARTE: M J VAN ROOYEN			104075/24
51. REDEFINE PROPERTIES	VS	A MAHESH	055705/24
52. EX PARTE: R A VAN WYK			099270/24
53. EX PARTE: C L ELLIS			071677/24
54. T FRANS	VS	RAF	132114/23
55. M N TSHIBANGU	VS	RAF	32655/22
56. FNB BANK LTD	VS	R NDOBE	108578/23
57. CHANGING TIDES	VS	J F ZONDO	B1716/23
58. ANTON GRADER HIRE	VS	AMAWAKAWAKA PROJECTS	000181/24
59. B/C OF SUNBIRD	VS	P NYAZEMA	063785/24
60. E L SELOMA	VS	RAF	75808/19

61. D POOPEDI	VS	RAF	7787/18
62. NEDBANK LTD	VS	L N NYAMBENI	103610/23
63. SB GUARANTEE	VS	A KHAN	43283/20
64. CHANGING TIDES	VS	P Z NGOMANE	070133/23

# BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

65. SB GUARANTEE	VS	M M ZIMU	065783/24
66. SB GUARANTEE	VS	J M MAPHUTHA	047130/24
67. B/C OF ELSPARK VILLAS	VS	K L RAPETSWA	029198/24
68. EX PARTE: J S LAMBRECHTS			121449/24
69. SB GUARANTEE	VS	T L NTSHABELE	058431/23